

PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING OCTOBER AS MEDIATION AWARENESS MONTH

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF CALDWELL

WHEREAS, Hays County Dispute Resolution Center was conceived in 2009 and renamed Central Texas Dispute Resolution Center in 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Dispute Resolution Center serves Caldwell, Comal, Hays, and Guadalupe counties in the areas of community, civil, family, divorce and child custody disputes and offers services to over half a million people in its service and ancillary areas; and

WHEREAS, one hundred eighty + cases are mediated annually and each court case that is settled by the Central Texas Dispute Resolution Center saves the county approximately five thousand dollars a day in court time; and

WHEREAS, Central Texas Dispute Resolution Center hosts Minimum Continuing Legal Education for attorneys and mediators alike in surrounding counties and conducts peer mediation training that teaches local students lifelong conflict resolution skills; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Caldwell County Commissioners Court does hereby proclaim October 2023 as

MEDIATION AWARENESS MONTH

ADOPTED THIS 10th DAY OF October 2023

Hoppy Haden
Caldwell County Judge

BJ Westmoreland

Commissioner Precinct 1

Rusty Horne

Commissioner Precinct 2

Edward "Ed" Theriot
Commissioner Precinct 3

Dyral Thomas

Commissioner Precinct 4

RESOLVING, RESTORING, REBUILDING, Caldwell County One Relationship at a Time